

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.7

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 24713/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-03-2017 in CMAMD No. 669/2016 28-03-2017 in CMAMD No. 670/2016 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

SIVAJI POOSARI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.98454/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.98456/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 30-07-2018 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr.Adv.

Mr. S. Nithin, Adv.

Ms. Arunima Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pranjal Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

It is represented by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners that in a similar matter i.e. Special Leave Petition(Civil) Diary No. 13958 of 2018, notice has been issued and the same is pending before Hon'ble Madan B. Lokur, J.

We direct the Registry to tag this matter along with Special

Leave Petition(Civil) Diary No. 13958 of 2018.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is at liberty to mention before the appropriate Bench, for the interim relief.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)
AR CUM PS

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)