

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).28484-28485/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-06-2017 in CRP No. 746/2017 & CRP No. 743/2017 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

P. SEETHALAKSHIMI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Respondent(s)

(IA 89890/2017 – EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA 89891/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA 61029/2018 -PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 18818/2018 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.73979/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.73985/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 18819-18820/2018 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.85646/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.85647/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.85648/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 20533-20534/2018 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.98454/2018-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP and IA No.98456/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 13-08-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Sr. Adv.

Ms. R. Hemalatha, Adv.

Mr. S. Nithin, Adv.

Ms. Arunima Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pranjal Kishore, Adv.

Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. Sriram P., Adv.

Mr. Sidhant Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. Balachandran, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Naidu, Adv.

For M/S. Ksn & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsels appearing for the parties.

The Special Leave Petition Nos.28484-28485/2017 is de-tagged.

SLP(C) Nos. 20533-20534/2018:-

It is submitted by the learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioners that in an identical matter, some other Trustee viz. Saravana Pandian has filed Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No.13958/2018 and this Court vide Order dated 16-7-2018, while issuing notice, stayed operation of the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court as far as the petitioner therein is concerned.

According to the learned Senior counsel, the petitioner in this Special Leave Petition is similarly situated, and seeks similar order as passed in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No.13958/2018.

In view of the said Statement made by the learned Senior counsel and considering the facts and circumstances in this case, there shall be stay of the operation of the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court as far as the petitioners herein are concerned.

Tag with S.L.P.(Civil) Diary No.13958 of 2018.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR